

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
SAVANNAH DIVISION

In re:

ATTORNEYS AT LAW AND
DEBT RELIEF AGENCIES

District Court Case No. 4:05-cv-00206-WTM

Docketed in Bankruptcy Court as
Miscellaneous Proceeding No. 05-00400

FELICIA S. TURNER,
UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF UNITED STATES TRUSTEE AS APPELLANT

B. AMON JAMES, ESQUIRE
Assistant United States Trustee
United States Department of Justice
Office of the United States Trustee
225 West Oglethorpe Avenue, Suite 302
Savannah, GA 31401
(912) 652-4112

Of Counsel

Roberta A. DeAngelis
Acting General Counsel

P. Matthew Sutko
Office of the General Counsel

Executive Office for United States Trustees
United States Department of Justice
20 Massachusetts, Ave. N.W., Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 307-1399

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR APPELLATE JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 3 |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | |
| I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 3 |
| II. THE STATUTORY AND LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT LACKED JURISDICTION UNDER ARTICLE III OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THERE WAS NO “CASE OR CONTROVERSY.” THE BANKRUPTCY COURT HAD NO CASE OR PROCEEDING BEFORE IT, AND NO PARTIES WITH STANDING SOUGHT JUDICIAL RELIEF FROM THE BANKRUPTCY COURT | 6 |
| II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE BANKRUPTCY COURT LACKED BOTH JURISDICTION AND POWER TO ENTER THE ORDER UNDER SECTIONS 151 AND 157 OF TITLE 28 | 8 |
| 1. The Bankruptcy Court Lacked Jurisdiction Under Section 157 of Title 28 | 8 |
| 2. The Bankruptcy Court Lacked Power to Enter the Order Under Section 151 of Title 28..... | 9 |
| III. THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S RULING THAT THE PROVISIONS OF THE BANKRUPTCY ABUSE PREVENTION AND CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT OF 2005 REGULATING DEBT RELIEF AGENCIES DO NOT APPLY TO LICENSED ATTORNEYS WAS INCORRECT AS A MATTER OF LAW | 10 |
| 1. Statutory Framework – The Debt Relief Agency Provisions | 11 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 2. The Bankruptcy Court’s Interpretation of the Provisions Regarding Debt Relief Agencies Was Erroneous | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |
| ADDENDUM..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Haworth, 300 U.S. 227 (1937) 6, 7

Arizonans for Official English and Robert D. Park v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43, 73 (1997) 2, 8

In re BellSouth Corp., 334 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2003) 2

Crossley v. Lieberman, 868 F.2d 566 (3rd Cir. 1989) 19

Dixie Electric Co-op. v. Citizens of the State of Alabama, 789 F.2d 852 (11th Cir. 1986) 7

In re Evans, 524 F.2d 1004 (5th Cir.1975) 2

In re Goerg, 930 F.2d 1563, 1565 (11th Cir. 1991) 6

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc., 486 U.S. 281 (1988) 15

In re Lemco Gypsum, Inc., 910 F.2d 784, 787 (11th Cir. 1990) 6

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 19

Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50, 60-61 (1982) .. 6

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 19

Reserve Mining Co. v. Lord, 529 F.2d 181, 185 (8th Cir. 1976) 10

Steel Co. v. Citizens For A Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) 2, 8

In re Sublett, 895 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1990) 3

United States Trustee v. Columbia Gas Systems, Inc. (In re Columbia Gas Systems, Inc.), 33 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 1994) 1

United States v. Corrick, 298 U.S. 435 (1936) 2, 8

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const., Art. I, sec. 8 | 19 |
| U.S. Const., Art. III, sec. 2 | 6 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| 11 U.S.C. § 101(3) | 4, 11, |
| 11 U.S.C. §§ 101(4A) | 1, 11, 13, 15 |
| 11 U.S.C. §§ 101(12A) | 1, 11, 15, 16, 19 |
| 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(a) | 11 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 105 | 10 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 307 | 1 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 526 | 1, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 15 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 527 | 1, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 527 |
| 11 U.S.C. § 528 | 1, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 15 |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1651 | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7245 | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. 151 | 3, 5, 6, 8, 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 157 | 5, 8, 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 158 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 586 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1334 | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. §§ 1601 <i>et seq</i> | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 11692a(6) | 19 |

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1001 10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 17001 10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8013 3
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9014 10

MISCELLANEOUS

151 Cong Rec. S2306 (daily ed. Mar. 09, 2005) 18
